

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GERALDINE TYLER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY  
AND OREGON AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER\*  
Solicitor General  
PETER J. FARRELL  
MICHAEL GOODWIN  
Assistant Attorneys General  
445 Minnesota Street,  
Suite 1100  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 757-1010  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Power to Tax is a Core Attribute of State Sovereignty .....	3
II. States Have Broad Discretion to Enact and Enforce Reasonable Taxation Schemes Within the Boundaries of Due Process and Without Violating the Takings Clause .....	5
A. This Court Has Affirmed the States' Broad Authority to Tax and Confirmed That Taxes Are Not Takings.....	6
B. State High Courts Have Affirmed States' Broad Authority to Tax and Confirmed That Taxes Are Not Takings .....	9
III. Property Interests Are Defined by State Law .....	13
IV. Petitioner's Rule Would Hinder States' Ability to Address Abandoned and Blighted Properties .....	18
V. Petitioner's Rule Would Result in Unintended Consequences.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934) .....	8
<i>Alcorn v. Hamer</i> , 38 Miss. 652 (1860) .....	11
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959) .....	7
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	2
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Central Ark.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997) .....	3, 4
<i>Automatic Art, LLC v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , CV 08- 1484-PHX-SRB, 2010 WL 11515708 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2010) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	14
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....	15
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970) .....	13
<i>Burtkin Assocs. v. Tipton</i> , 845 P.2d 525 (Colo. 1993) .....	9, 11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	13
<i>City of Atlanta v. Stokes</i> , 165 S.E. 270 (Ga. 1932) .....	10
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974) .....	9, 12
<i>City of Logansport v. Seybold</i> , 59 Ind. 225 (1877) .....	11
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Seattle v. Algar</i> , 210 P. 664 (Wash. 1922) .....	10
<i>City of Tulsa v. State</i> , 278 P.3d 602 (Okla. 2012) .....	10
<i>Clute v. Turner</i> , 106 P. 240 (Cal. 1909) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. D.C.</i> , CV 13-1456 (EGS), 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016) .....	12
<i>Commw. v. Morrison</i> , 9 Ky. 75 (1819) .....	10
<i>Cont'l Res. v. Fair</i> , 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-160 .....	11, 12
<i>Dane v. Jackson</i> , 256 U.S. 589 (1921) .....	9
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	3, 7
<i>Douglas v. Roper</i> , 1200503, 2022 WL 2286417 (Ala. June 24, 2022) .....	12
<i>Edmonson v. Walker</i> , 195 S.W. 168 (Tenn. 1917) .....	10
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulis</i> , 896 N.E.2d 277 (Ill. 2008) .....	11
<i>Farmers Nat'l Bank v. Commw. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 486 S.W.3d 872 (Ky. Ct. App. 2015) .....	11
<i>Gilman v. City of Sheboygan</i> , 67 U.S. 510 (1862) .....	8
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915) .....	8
<i>In re Est. of Lewis</i> , 614 S.E.2d 695 (W.Va. 2005) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>Kimball v. City of Grantsville City</i> , 57 P. 1 (Utah 1899) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	7
<i>Lane v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868).....	4
<i>Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Mobile Cnty. v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	8
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	8
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	15
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>N. C. Dep't of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Fam. Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019) .....	1
<i>N. Laramie Land Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 268 U.S. 276 (1925).....	17
<i>N. Mo. R.R. Co. v. Maguire</i> , 49 Mo. 490 (1872).....	10, 11
<i>Nichols v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 23 Conn. 189 (1854).....	11
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	1
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 429 U.S. 396 (1977).....	14, 15
<i>Pembroke Limestone Works v. Commonwealth</i> , 134 S.E. 721 (Va. 1926) .....	10
<i>Pendell v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 847 P.2d 846 (Or. 1993) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Griffin v. Mayor of Brooklyn</i> , 4 N.Y. 419 (1851) .....	11
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	14, 17
<i>Providence Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. 788 (1869) .....	14
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	13, 14
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996) .....	12
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	14
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981) .....	4
<i>St. Louis Cnty. v. Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul</i> , 338 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 1983) .....	26, 27
<i>Stein v. City of Mobile</i> , 24 Ala. 591 (1854) .....	9
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	15-17, 26, 28
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	15
<i>Washburn v. Gregory</i> , 147 N.W. 706 (Minn. 1914) .....	27
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998) .....	11
<i>White v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 551 A.2d 514 (N.H. 1988) .....	13
<i>Williams v. City of Nashville</i> , 15 S.W. 364 (Tenn. 1891) .....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Zephier v. Agate</i> , 957 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. 2021) .....	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Minn. Const. art. XI § 10 .....	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3, 8
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134.546, subd. 1 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 272.039.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 272.04, subd. 1 .....	27
Minn. Stat. § 273.165, subd. 1 .....	27
Minn. Stat. § 281.17, subd. a.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 281.18.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 282.241, subd. 1 .....	6
Minn. Stat. §§ 93.14–93.42.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2022) .....	7, 18
Daniel Rogan, <i>Tax Forfeiture in Hennepin County</i> (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/7GTC-HNFH">https://perma.cc/7GTC-HNFH</a> .....	19, 23
Frank S. Alexander, <i>Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and</i> <i>Due Process</i> , 75 Ind. L. J. 747 (2000) .....	7
<a href="https://www.hennepin.us/residents/property/real-estate-document-copies-and-research">https://www.hennepin.us/residents/property/ real-estate-document-copies-and-research</a> (last visited April 3, 2023).....	24
Itasca Cnty. Land Dep’t, PID/Property Descrip- tions 1 (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/3BCJ-UBZT">https://perma.cc/3BCJ-UBZT</a> .....	21
Itasca County, <i>Itasca County 2023 Delinquent</i> <i>Tax List</i> , Scenic Range News F., Mar. 16, 2023 .....	27
Jackie Smith, <i>Treasurers: Counties Not “Cherry- Picking” Foreclosures for Profit</i> , Times Herald (Feb. 9, 2018, 1:06 P.M.), <a href="https://perma.cc/9VKP-U2SN">https://perma.cc/ 9VKP-U2SN</a> .....	22, 23
John Accordino and Gary T. Johnson, <i>Address- ing the Vacant and Abandoned Property Prob- lem</i> , 22 J. of Urb. Affs. 301 (2000) .....	22
Ken Belson, <i>Vacant Houses, Scourge of a Beaten- Down Buffalo</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 13, 2007), <a href="https://perma.cc/XV5C-GMJ7">https://perma.cc/XV5C-GMJ7</a> .....	22
<i>Mining in Minnesota</i> , Minn. Dep’t of Nat. Res., <a href="https://perma.cc/CWQ7-8ZYP">https://perma.cc/CWQ7-8ZYP</a> (last visited Mar. 17, 2023).....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Minn. Dep’t of Rev., <i>Mining Tax Guide</i> (2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/5Z43-2ATN">https://perma.cc/5Z43-2ATN</a> .....	27
Pac. Legal Found., <i>Appendix: The Data, End Home Equity Theft</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/UYP4-2F7Z">https://perma.cc/UYP4-2F7Z</a> (last visited Mar. 28, 2023) .....	18
Pac. Legal Found., <i>End Home Equity Theft</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/6FYV-9PK8">https://perma.cc/6FYV-9PK8</a> (last visited Mar. 28, 2023) .....	6
<i>Population</i> , Office of the Minn. Sec’y of State, <a href="https://perma.cc/ED8V-9B6Z">https://perma.cc/ED8V-9B6Z</a> (last visited Mar. 29, 2023) .....	19
Saint Louis Cnty. Land & Mins. Dep’t, Parcel- Project Descriptions (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/5UTW-KA66">https://perma.cc/5UTW-KA66</a> .....	20, 21
<i>Tax Forfeiture</i> , Saint Louis Cnty. Minn., <a href="https://perma.cc/76VE-CR9L">https://perma.cc/76VE-CR9L</a> (last visited Mar. 29, 2023) .....	25
<i>Tax-Forfeited Public Sales</i> , Ramsey Cnty., <a href="https://perma.cc/WF5W-88GQ">https://perma.cc/WF5W-88GQ</a> (last visited Mar. 29, 2023) .....	19
The Federalist No. 31 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	3
The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	1
